

13.1.2021

A9-0259/19

Amendment 19

Isabel Wiseler-Lima

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0259/2020

Isabel Santos

Human rights and democracy in the world and the EU policy on the matter – annual report 2019

(2020/2208(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas the global recession caused by the pandemic may lead governments to prioritise stimulating economic activity and attracting investments; highlights that this should not happen at the expense of their ambition in terms of political objectives and standards for some other areas, such as the protection of human rights, climate action and the fight against poverty;

Amendment

H. whereas the global recession caused by the pandemic may lead governments to prioritise stimulating economic activity and attracting investments; highlights that this should not happen at the expense of their ambition in terms of political objectives and standards for some other areas, such as the protection of human rights, climate action and the fight against poverty, *especially that of children and their families*;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0259/20

Amendment 20

Isabel Wiseler-Lima

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0259/2020

Isabel Santos

Human rights and democracy in the world and the EU policy on the matter – annual report 2019

(2020/2208(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Deems essential the political responses to the legitimate demands of societies, and individuals that are based on inclusive dialogue that leads to positive change; condemns, on the other hand, the repression of peaceful movements, in particular through the excessive use of force by security agents, which certain governments have inflicted on their populations with a view to stifling dissenting and critical voices;

16. Deems essential the political responses to the legitimate demands of societies, *families*, and individuals that are based on inclusive dialogue that leads to positive change; condemns, on the other hand, the repression of peaceful movements, in particular through the excessive use of force by security agents, which certain governments have inflicted on their populations with a view to stifling dissenting and critical voices;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0259/21

Amendment 21
Isabel Wiseler-Lima
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report **A9-0259/2020**
Isabel Santos
Human rights and democracy in the world and the EU policy on the matter – annual report
2019
(2020/2208(INI))

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Highlights the need to protect mothers in vulnerable situations, in particular single mothers, so as to prevent poverty and social exclusion; points out the need to create the social and economic environment and conditions that allow mothers to continue their professional development;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0259/22

Amendment 22

Isabel Wiseler-Lima

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0259/2020

Isabel Santos

Human rights and democracy in the world and the EU policy on the matter – annual report 2019

(2020/2208(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 87

Motion for a resolution

87. Reiterates its call for the EU and its Member States to step up their cooperation and dialogue with non-EU countries, with children's rights and protection as a priority, with the aim of children's rights being respected everywhere in the world and of no child being left behind; urges in this regard the EU and its Member States to work with partner countries and to pledge further financial resources, in particular within the framework of official development assistance, in order to meet global challenges regarding the health and education of children, including the right to education in one's first language, the eradication of child labour, the fight against violence, sexual abuse and early and forced marriage, trafficking and exploitation, and recruitment or use in armed conflicts, of which millions of children are victims; recalls that the best interests of the child include the protection, care and safety of a child in an environment where they are able to grow up with the support and protection they need, and with their primary needs covered; stresses that education is an essential tool for combating discrimination and violence against children; calls for measures to facilitate the access of children to education;

Amendment

87. Reiterates its call for the EU and its Member States to step up their cooperation and dialogue with non-EU countries, with children's rights and protection as a priority, with the aim of children's rights being respected everywhere in the world and of no child being left behind; urges in this regard the EU and its Member States to work with partner countries and to pledge further financial resources, in particular within the framework of official development assistance, in order to meet global challenges regarding the health and education of children, including the right to education in one's first language, the eradication of child labour, the fight against violence, sexual abuse and early and forced marriage, trafficking and exploitation, and recruitment or use in armed conflicts, of which millions of children are victims; recalls that the best interests of the child include the protection, care and safety of a child in an environment where they are able to grow up with the support and protection they need, ***first and foremost in their family***, and with their primary needs covered; stresses that education is an essential tool for combating discrimination and violence against children; calls for measures to facilitate the access of children to

AM\1222197EN.docx

PE662.823v01-00

education;

Or. en

13.1.2021

A9-0259/23

Amendment 23

Isabel Wiseler-Lima

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0259/2020

Isabel Santos

Human rights and democracy in the world and the EU policy on the matter – annual report 2019

(2020/2208(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 103

Motion for a resolution

103. Is appalled by the number of killings, attacks and acts of persecution, discrimination, harassment and incitation to antagonism that took place, and the number of restrictions on rights that were imposed in 2019 against individuals and groups targeted because of their religion, belief, atheism or agnosticism; reaffirms its support for victims of violence based on religion or belief, and its commitment to eradicating such violence; underlines the need to pay special attention to the situation of persecuted religious minorities around the world, who face discrimination, threats, blasphemy laws, anti-conversion laws, demolition of their places of worship, violence, enslavement, rape, forced disappearances, executions and genocide;

Amendment

103. Is appalled by the number of killings, attacks and acts of persecution, discrimination, harassment and incitation to antagonism that took place, and the number of restrictions on rights that were imposed in 2019 against individuals and groups targeted because of their religion, belief, atheism or agnosticism; reaffirms its support for victims of violence based on religion or belief, and its commitment to eradicating such violence; underlines the need to pay special attention to the situation of persecuted religious minorities around the world, who face discrimination, threats, blasphemy laws, anti-conversion laws, demolition of their places of worship, violence, enslavement, rape, forced disappearances, executions and genocide; ***underlines the need to pay attention inter alia to the situation of the persecuted Christians around the world, who make up the vast majority of the religious groups facing discrimination, violence and death;***

Or. en